

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF ATTORNEY GENERAL AND  
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY, PETITIONERS

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, FEDERAL  
NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION, AND FEDERAL  
HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

Bill Schuette  
Attorney General

John J. Bursch  
Michigan Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
BurschJ@michigan.gov  
(517) 373-1124

B. Eric Restuccia  
Deputy Solicitor General

Matthew K. Payok  
Assistant Attorney General  
Corporate Oversight Division

Attorneys for Petitioners

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding .....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Introduction .....	4
Statement of the Case .....	6
A. Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac foreclosures in Michigan.....	6
B. The difference between direct and in- direct taxes, including income taxes, ex- cise taxes, property taxes, and sales tax.....	6
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	11
I. The conclusion that an exemption from “all taxation” shields Respondents from a tax on the privilege of transferring property re- quires limiting this Court’s prior case law.....	12
A. This Court recognizes that the evaluation of a tax exemption begins with the “nature and effect” of the tax.....	12
B. A tax on the privilege of transferring property is not a tax on persons or property.....	13

- C. *Wells Fargo* reaffirms the rule that taxing a privilege does not violate a federal tax exemption. .... 15
- D. Michigan’s transfer tax works exactly like the estate tax at issue in *Plummer*, one of the cases relied on in *Wells Fargo*. ... 16
- E. The Sixth Circuit’s decision here substantially constrains this Court’s past precedent. .... 17
  - 1. The Sixth Circuit significantly limited the application of *Wells Fargo* in distinguishing it. .... 18
  - 2. The *Bismarck* decision was not controlling because it did not involve privilege taxes..... 20
  - 3. The Sixth Circuit wrongly concluded that the tax was on Fannie and Freddie, not on the privilege of transferring property. .... 22
- II. The issue is ripe for review. .... 24
- Conclusion..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Board of County Com'rs of Kay County, Okla. v. Federal Housing Finance Agency</i> , 2013 WL 3841503 (D. D.C. Jul 26, 2013) .....	25
<i>Bromley v. McCaughn</i> , 280 U.S. 124 (1929) .....	12
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pacific R. Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916) .....	6
<i>Cape May Cnty., N.J. v. Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n</i> , No. 12-cv-4712 (D.N.J. Apr. 30, 2013) .....	24
<i>City of Providence v. Federal Nat. Mortg. Ass'n</i> , 2013 WL 3816429 (D. R.I. July 24, 2013).....	25
<i>Commissioners of Bristol County v. Federal Nat. Mortg. Ass'n</i> , 2013 WL 4095021 (D. Mass. August 9, 2013) ...	25
<i>Crosland v. Federal Land Bank</i> , 93 So. 7 (Ala. 1922).....	20
<i>DeKalb Cnty. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 3:12-cv-50230 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 14, 2013) .....	24
<i>Dekalb County v. Fed. Housing Finance Agency</i> , (No. 13-1558) (7th Cir.) .....	24
<i>Delaware Cnty., Pa. v. FHFA</i> , No. 2:12-cv-4554 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 26, 2013) .....	24
<i>Dist. of Columbia ex rel. Hager v. Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n</i> , No. 12-7095 (D.C. Cir.).....	24
<i>Doggett v. Federal Housing Finance Agency</i> , 2013 WL 2920388 (M.D. Fla. June 13, 2013) ....	25

<i>Dooley v. City of Detroit</i> , 121 N.W.2d 724 (Mich. 1963).....	9
<i>Fannie Mae v. Hamer</i> , 2013 WL 591979 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 13, 2013) .....	24
<i>Federal Land Bank of New Orleans v. Crosland</i> , 261 U.S. 374 (1923) .....	20
<i>Federal Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941) .....	passim
<i>Federal Land Bank v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 297 N.W. 42 (N.D. 1941) .....	20
<i>Hager v. Fed. Nat. Mortg. Ass'n</i> , 882 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D.D.C. August 9, 2012)....	24
<i>Hennepin Cnty. v. Fannie Mae</i> , No. 12-cv-2075 (D. Minn. Mar. 27, 2013) .....	24
<i>Hertel v. Bank of America N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 4127869 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 18, 2012).....	24
<i>Hylton v. United States</i> , 3 U.S. 171 (1796) .....	7
<i>Macallen Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 279 U.S. 620 (1929) .....	11, 12, 13, 22
<i>McNulty v. Federal Housing Finance Agency</i> , 2013 WL 3147641 (M.D. Pa. June 19, 2013) .....	25
<i>Milwaukee County v. Federal Nat. Mortg. Ass'n</i> , 2013 WL 3490899 (E.D. Wis. Jul 10, 2013).....	25
<i>Montgomery Cnty., Md. v. Fed. Nat. Mortg. Ass'n</i> , 2013 WL 1832370, No. DKC 13-0066 (D. Md. Apr. 30, 2013) .....	24

<i>Murdock v. Ward</i> , 178 U.S. 139 (1900) .....	13
<i>Nicolai v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 2013 WL 899967 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 12, 2013).....	24
<i>Plummer v. Coler</i> , 178 U.S. 115 (1900) .....	passim
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895) .....	7
<i>Randolph County, Ala. v. Federal Nat. Mortg. Ass'n</i> , 2013 WL 3947614 (M.D. Ala. July 31, 2013).....	25
<i>Spreckels Sugar Ref. Co. v. McClain</i> , 192 U.S. 397 (1904) .....	12
<i>State of Nev. ex rel. Hager v. Countrywide Home Loans Serv., L.P.</i> , No. 11-17491 (9th Cir.).....	24
<i>United States v. Fox</i> , 84 U.S. 315 (1877) .....	14
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 163 U.S. 625 (1896) .....	14, 17
<i>United States v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 485 U.S. 351 (1988) .....	passim
<i>Vadnais v. Fannie Mae</i> , No. 12-cv-1598 (D. Minn. Mar. 27, 2013) .....	24
<i>West v. Oklahoma Tax Commission</i> , 334 U.S. 717 (1948) .....	22, 23
<b>Statutes</b>	
12 U.S.C. § 1452(e).....	1, 2
12 U.S.C. § 1723(a)(c)(2) .....	1



12 U.S.C. § 4617(j)(2).....	1, 2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1437i(b) .....	15
Mich. Comp. Law § 207.502 .....	3
Mich. Comp. Law § 207.504 .....	3
Mich. Comp. Law § 207.523 .....	3
Mich. Comp. Law § 207.525 .....	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 207.501 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 207.502(2) .....	22
Mich. Comp. Laws § 207.521 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 207.523(2) .....	22
Mich. Comp. Laws § 207.525(1) .....	16
Mich. Comp. Laws § 207.526(1) .....	16

### **Other Authorities**

Erik M. Jensen, The Apportionment of “Direct Taxes,” 97 Colum. L. Rev. 2334 (1997).....	7
Kolarik, <i>Untangling Substantial Nexus</i> , 64 Tax Law 851 (2012).....	8

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend XVI.....	7
